



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.** 

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario*, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

JUL 1 6 2002

## TOWN OF LAKESHORE PUBLIC NOTICE

IN THE MATTER OF THE ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, CHAPTER 0.18, AS AMENDED, AND IN THE MATTER OF THE LIGHTHOUSE AND THE LANDS LOCATED IN LIGHTHOUSE COVE AT THE MOUTH OF THE THAMES RIVER AT LAKE ST. CLAIR, IN THE TOWN OF LAKESHORE, IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO.

## NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DESIGNATE

TAKE NOTICE that The Council of the Corporation of the Town of Lakeshore intends to designate the lands and The Lighthouse located in Lighthouse Cove at the mouth of the Thames River at Lake St. Clair in the Town of Lakeshore in the Province of Ontario, as a property of architectural and contextual significance under Part IV of The Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.0.18, as amended.

## REASONS FOR THE PROPOSED DESIGNATION:

The Lighthouse is proposed for heritage designation for reasons of its architectural and contextual significance.

The limestone and mortar structure was constructed following the War of 1812 to replace the original wooden lighthouse that was destroyed during the War. Manned by 3 consecutive generations of the Cartier family for nearly 150 years, the lighthouse is a structure of true historical significance to the Town of Lakeshore and the County of Essex.

For further information, and a full description of the Reasons for Designation, please contact the Heritage Coordinator for the Town of Lakeshore at 728-2700, Ext. 231.

Notice of objection to the designation may be served on the Clerk for the Town of Lakeshore no later than 4:30 pm on August 19th, 2002.

Andrea Rivest, Clerk
Town of Lakeshore
419 Notre Dame Street, Belle River, Ontario NOR 1AO
Fax (519-9530 E-mail arivest@townoflakeshore.on.ca

